

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS  
GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,  
KAREEM CRAYTON, STEVEN P. CROLEY,  
HEATHER K. GERKEN, MICHAEL KANG,  
ELLEN D. KATZ, ETHAN J. LEIB,  
MICHAEL PITTS, AND DANIEL P. TOKAJI  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ELLEN D. KATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
625 S. State Street  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109  
(734) 647-6241

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE PROCESS NEW YORK STATE EMPLOYS TO NOMINATE STATE TRIAL JUDGES VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMEND- MENTS.....	4
A. A STATE’S NOMINATING PROCESS MAY NOT DENY PARTY MEMBERS A REALIS- TIC OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SELECTION OF THEIR PARTY’S CANDIDATES .....	6
B. NEW YORK STATE’S NOMINATING PROC- ESS DENIES PARTY MEMBERS A REAL- ISTIC OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SELECTION OF THEIR PARTY’S CANDIDATES .....	13
C. NEW YORK STATE’S NOMINATING RE- GIME ADVANCES NO LEGITIMATE OR COMPELLING STATE INTEREST .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bachur v. Democratic National Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	18
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	8, 25, 26
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	7, 23, 25, 26
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	29
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	19
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	7, 10, 22
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	7, 11, 15, 18, 19
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	6, 9, 17
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	6, 9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	21
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	23, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	6, 9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	29
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	23
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) ....	6, 9, 11, 14, 19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 21 (1968) .....	17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 6(c) .....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106 .....	13, 16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-124 .....	13, 14, 16, 17
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-126 .....	14
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4) .....	14
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(2)(i) .....	14, 16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(3) .....	14, 16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158(5) .....	14, 18
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-160(2) .....	14
